CITY OF STAR

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-006

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAR:

- Making certain findings; and
- Adopting the Capital Improvement Plan and Development Impact Fee Study submitted to: Star Fire Protection District August 23, 2023; and
- Directing the City Clerk; and
- Setting an Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Star:

Section 1: Findings

It is hereby found by the City Council of the City of Star that:

- 1.1 The City Council has enacted the *Star Fire Protection District Development Impact Fee Ordinance* codified as Article A of Chapter 3 Title 7 Star City Code (the "Fire District Impact Fee Ordinance") which established development impact fees for the Star Fire Protection District (the "Fire District"); and
- 1.2 As a part of the City Council's process pursuant to the Fire District Impact Fee Ordinance, the City Council approved the following capital improvement plan: the Star Fire Protection District Idaho Impact Fee Study and Capital Improvement Plan amended June 2020; and
- 1.3 The City of Star has formed pursuant to Star City Code Section 7-3A-16 a joint advisory committee with the Fire District which services in an advisory capacity to review the capital improvements plan, propose amendments of the plan when there is a need to update or revise land use assumptions, the capital improvements plan, and development impact fees (I.C. § 67-8205 (4); and
- 1.4 The Fire District joint advisory committee has recommended and submitted to the Board the following updated and revised fire district capital improvements plan: Capital Improvement Plan and Development Impact Fee Study Submitted to Star Fire Protection District August 23, 2023, (the "Updated Capital Improvements Plan") which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Idaho Code § 67-8208 in consultation with the Advisory Committees as provided in Idaho Code §§ 67-8205 and 67-8206(2): and

- 1.5 Prior to the adoption of the Updated Capital Improvements Plan, the Fire District Board of Commissioners and the City Council, in accordance with Idaho Code § 67-8206(3), have published notice, and the Fire District's Board of Commissioners and the City Council of the City of Star held public hearings; and
- 1.6 The Capital Improvements Plan contains all the necessary contents of a capital improvements plan as provided in the Act by Idaho Code § 67-8208; and
- 1.7 Fire District's Board of Commissioners and the City Council of the City of Star have concluded all of its process for the adoption of the Capital Improvements Plan as required in the Act by Idaho Code §§ 67-8205 and 67-8206(3); and
- 1.8 The Fire District's Board of Commissioners and the City Council of the City of Star have determined that it is in the best interests of the residents, persons and property within the city limits of the City of Star all of which is within the boundaries of the respective Fire District that the Updated Capital Improvements Plan be adopted and approved.

Section 2: Action of adoption of the Capital Improvements Plan

2.1 The City Council of the City of Star does hereby adopt the Updated Capital Improvements Plan, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and marked **Exhibit A** and by this reference incorporated herein.

Section 3: Direction to City Clerk.

3.1 The City Clerk is hereby directed to retain this resolution in the official records of the City Council of the City of Star and to provide a certified copy of this resolution to the City Attorney, and the Secretary of the Star Fire Protection District.

Section 4: Effective Date.

ADDDOVED.

4.1 This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its passage and approval.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Star

AII KOVED.			
Dated:	, 2023	Signed:	
		Trevor A.	Chadwick, Mayor
ATTEST:			•
I certify that the above	Resolution was duly adopt	ted by the City Council	l of the City of Star on
	2023 by the following vote:	Ayes:	
		Noes:	
		Absent:	
By			
Jacob Qualls, City (Clerk		

EXHIBIT A

Capital Improvement Plan and Development Impact Fee Study Submitted to Star Fire Protection District May 19, 2023

CITY OF STAR Certification of Resolution 2023-006

STATE OF IDAHO	
County of Ada	: ss.)
I certify that	this is a true and correct copy of Resolution 2023-006 an original record or
the City Council of the	ne City of Star, in the possession of Jacob Qualls, City Clerk.
	Dated:
	Signature of Notary Public
	My commission expires:

EXHIBIT A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN